
    Page 1 of 3  

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

 
 

Department of Behavioral Health 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Christopher Carso 

Telephone Number (909) 388-0856 

Contractor  Citrus Counseling Services, Inc. 
dba Family Service Agency of San 
Bernardino 

Contractor Representative Roger Uminski 

Telephone Number (909) 796-1078 ext. 101 

Contract Term October 1, 2021 – September 30, 
2025 

Original Contract Amount $1,875,000 

Amendment Amount $625,000 

Total Contract Amount $2,500,000 

Cost Center 9206291000 

Grant Number (If Applicable) N/A 

 
 

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between San Bernardino County, 

hereinafter called the County, and Citrus Counseling Services, Inc. dba Family Service Agency of San 

Bernardino referenced above, hereinafter called Contractor. 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

WITNESSETH: 

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 21-690 by and between San Bernardino County, a political subdivision of 

the State of California, and Contractor for General Mental Health outpatient services, which Contract first 

became effective October 1, 2021, the following changes are hereby made and agreed to: 

I. ARTICLE II GENERAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS, paragraphs I and J, are hereby added to read 

as follows: 

I. Contract Exclusivity 

This is not an exclusive Contract.  The County reserves the right to enter into a contract with 

other contractors for the same or similar services. The County does not guarantee or represent 

that the Contractor will be permitted to perform any minimum amount of work, or receive 

compensation other than on a per order basis, under the terms of this Contract. 

Contract Number 
 

21-690 A-2 

 
SAP Number 
4400017817 



 Page 2 of 3 

J. Notice of Delays 

Except as otherwise provided herein, when either party has knowledge that any actual or 

potential situation is delaying or threatens to delay the timely performance of this contract, that 

party shall, within twenty-four (24) hours, give notice thereof, including all relevant information 

with respect thereto, to the other party. 

II. ARTICLE V FUNDING AND BUGETARY RESTRICTIONS, paragraph I and J are hereby amended and 

paragraph K is hereby added to read as follows:  

I. The contract amendment amount of $625,000 shall increase the total contract amount from 

$1,875,000 to $2,500,000 for the contract term. 

J. This amendment hereby adds Schedules A and B for FY 2024-25 and 2025-26 as set forth in 

Exhibit I. All previously approved schedules remain in effect. 

K. The allowable funding sources for this Contract may include: Federal Financial Participation 

Medi-Cal, 1991 Realignment, and 2011 Realignment. Federal funds may not be used as match 

funds to draw down federal funds. 

III. ARTICLE VI PROVISIONAL PAYMENT, paragraph D.2 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

D.2 Payments for partial fiscal years (FY 2021/22, FY 2024/25, and FY 2025/26) will be at different 

allocation rates. For FY 2021/22 and FY 2024/25, payments will be one-ninth (1/9) of the 

maximum allocations for the mode of service. For FY 2024/25 and FY 2025/26, payments will 

be one-third (1/3) of the maximum allocation for the mode of service.  

IV. ARTICLE XIV DURATION AND TERMINATION, paragraph A is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. The term of this Agreement shall be from October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2025 

inclusive. The County may, but is not obligated to, extend awarded contract(s) for up to one (1) 

additional one-year period contingent on the availability of funds and Contractor performance. 

V. Exhibit I Schedules A and B for FY 2024-25 and 2025-26 are hereby added. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VI. All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect. 

 

 



 Page 3 of 3 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be 

deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same 

Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement 

(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party 

whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly 

execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel   Ellayna Hoatson, Contracts Supervisor   Georgina Yoshioka, Director 

Date    Date    Date  

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 Citrus Counseling Services, Inc. dba Family 

Service Agency of San Bernardino 

    (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) 

  

By 

 
 

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name 

 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title  

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      of San Bernardino County 

                                   (Print or Type) 

By   Dated:  

 

 Deputy 

 
Address 

 
101 E. Redlands Blvd, Suite 215,  

    
Redlands CA, 92373 



    EXHIBIT I 

    Page 1 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 2 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 3 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 4 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 5 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 6 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 7 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 8 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 9 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 10 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 11 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 12 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 13 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 14 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 15 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 16 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 17 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 18 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 19 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 20 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 21 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 22 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 23 of 24 

 



    EXHIBIT I 

Revised 1/12/2024         Page 24 of 24 

 


